VERSANT POWER
MAINE PUBLIC DISTRICT

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Available:

RATE SL
PAGE 36.1.1
NINTH REVISION

This rate is available to any city, town, village or other governmental agency contracting for this service or

lighting streets, public ways, or grounds.

Rate:
(1) Normal Service (Lamps Burning Dusk to Dawn)

Normal service is defined as service: (1) with aerial feed requiring not more than one section extension
of wire and with Company-standard luminaries, lamps, and brackets (not over six feet in length), on
distribution system poles in use for other purposes, or (2) with not over 100 feet of underground feed
per light through the customer's duct lines and with Company-standard luminaries and lamps on

customer's poles and brackets.

Rated Rated Distribution  Stranded Cost
Lamp Input Rated  Monthly Rate Monthly Rate
Watts Watts Lumens Per Luminaire Per Luminaire

Transmission
Monthly Rate
Per Luminaire

Conservation
Monthly Rate
Per Luminaire

Bundled

Monthly Rate
Per Luminaire

High-Pressure Sodium Vapor Lighting:

50 58 4,000 $ 1824 %
70 83 5800 §$ 1885  §
100 117 9,500 $ 20.07 S
150 171 16,000 $ 2265 $
250 315 27,500 $ 3043  $
400 486 50,000 $ 4148 %
* Mercury:
100 127 3,850 §$ 16.57  $
175 210 7,950 $ 1895  §
400 453 21,000 $ 25.66 9§
1000 1082 57,000 § 51.75  §
LED:
n/a 36 3,855  § 10.64  §
n/a 48 4814 $ 1097 S
n/a 64 5716 $ 11.11 $
LED - Floodlight:
n/a 30 4,800 § 1497 $
n/a 64 9,600 § 16.11  §
n/a 96 14,500 § 1728  §
n/a 196 28,700 $ 2737 $
** Ornamental Poles $ 9.73
Wooden Poles (35" length)  $ 9.73

0.31
0.45
0.63
0.91
1.69
2.61

0.67
1.12
243
5.80

0.19
0.25
0.34

0.16
0.34
0.51
1.05

n/a

n/a

Rl R A ]

@ P LhH PH

@ L

@ PH LB L

0.16
0.22
0.31
0.45
0.84
1.29

0.33
0.56
1.20
2.88

0.10
0.13
0.17

0.08
0.17
0.25
0.52

n/a

n/a

R R I S AR

R R ]

&~ H &~

&~ A LB PH

0.06
0.09
0.13
0.19
0.35
0.54

0.14
0.23
0.50
1.19

0.04
0.05
0.07

0.03
0.07
0.10
0.22

n/a

n/a

&L AL LA LA R R R A

&~ A &+

&L A LA

$

18.77
19.61
21.14
24.20
33.31
45.92

17.71
20.86
29.79
61.62

10.97
11.40
11.69

15.24
16.69
18.14
29.16

9.73

9.73

* Service limited to existing installations and fixtures except where a limited amount of luminaires are

required to maintain the overall lighting color scheme.

** Service limited to existing installations and fixtures.

DOCKET(S) 2022-00255, 2023-00075, 2023-00076

EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2024

Ftg Py —

JOHN FLYNN
PRESIDENT



VERSANT POWER
MAINE PUBLIC DISTRICT RATE SL
PAGE 36.1.2
SECOND REVISION

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE - Continued

Rate: - Continued

(2) Service with Standard Facilities in Excess of Normal.

For service to governmental agencies under contract, with facilities which are Company-standard but
which are in excess of, or exceed the cost of those furnished by the Company for normal service,
there will be additional yearly charges of 20% of the extra cost involved.

Similar service to other customers will be supplied at an increase of ten percent over stated charges
for governmental agencies under contract.

(3) Service with other than Company-Standard Facilities

The customer must furnish and maintain at his sole cost and expense any facilities for street lighting
not of a standard adopted by the Company except that the Company may supply special lamps upon
payment by the customer of the extra cost involved.

Transmission Tariff:
The above rate includes all charges for transmission under the Company's Open Access Transmission
Tariff ("OATT").

Special Terms and Conditions:

(1) Service, hereunder, is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Company.
(2) Service, hereunder, is subject to individual contract for a term of ten years or longer.
(3) The Company reserves the right to determine whether or not service is available at any given location.

(4) The Company will furnish, install, and maintain, under the applicable rate or rates, such street lights in
new locations on the distribution system of the Company as may be legally ordered by the municipal
offices of a city or town. Upon request by a municipality for a change in existing street lighting
equipment which has not reached the end of its normal useful life, the municipality may be required to
pay for any removal of the equipment in addition to the unused investment less salvage. At the option
of the municipality the unused investment may be paid in one lump sum or over a period of time not
to exceed three years. When amortized over such period, the Company will charge its overall cost of
capital approved by the Maine Public Utilities Commission in the most recent rate proceeding, adjusted
to account for the income taxes on the equity portion of that return on capital, on the unamortized
balance.

DOCKET(S) 2020-00306 3;3_(

JOHN FLYNN
EFFECTIVE DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2020 PRESIDENT





