STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Available:

This rate is available to any city, town, village or other governmental agency contracting for this service or lighting streets, public ways, or grounds.

Rate:

(1) Normal Service (Lamps Burning Dusk to Dawn)

Normal service is defined as service: (1) with aerial feed requiring not more than one section extension of wire and with Company-standard luminaries, lamps, and brackets (not over six feet in length), on distribution system poles in use for other purposes, or (2) with not over 100 feet of underground feed per light through the customer's duct lines and with Company-standard luminaries and lamps on customer's poles and brackets.

Rated	Rated		Distribution		Stranded Cost		Transmission		Conservation		Bundled	
Lamp	Input	Rated	Monthly Rate		Monthly Rate		Monthly Rate		Monthly Rate		Monthly Rate	
Watts	Watts	Lumens	Per Luminaire		Per Luminaire		Per Luminaire		Per Luminaire		Per Luminaire	
High-P	ressure So	odium Vap	or Ligl	nting:								
50	58	4,000	\$	18.24	\$	0.31	\$	0.16	\$	0.06	\$	18.77
70	83	5,800	\$	18.85	\$	0.45	\$	0.22	\$	0.09	\$	19.61
100	117	9,500	\$	20.07	\$	0.63	\$	0.31	\$	0.13	\$	21.14
150	171	16,000	\$	22.65	\$	0.91	\$	0.45	\$	0.19	\$	24.20
250	315	27,500	\$	30.43	\$	1.69	\$	0.84	\$	0.35	\$	33.31
400	486	50,000	\$	41.48	\$	2.61	\$	1.29	\$	0.54	\$	45.92
* Mercury:												
100	127	3,850	\$	16.57	\$	0.67	\$	0.33	\$	0.14	\$	17.71
175	210	7,950	\$	18.95	\$	1.12	\$	0.56	\$	0.23	\$	20.86
400	453	21,000	\$	25.66	\$	2.43	\$	1.20	\$	0.50	\$	29.79
1000	1082	57,000	\$	51.75	\$	5.80	\$	2.88	\$	1.19	\$	61.62
LED:												
n/a	36	3,855	\$	10.64	\$	0.19	\$	0.10	\$	0.04	\$	10.97
n/a	48	4,814	\$	10.97	\$	0.25	\$	0.13	\$	0.05	\$	11.40
n/a	64	5,716	\$	11.11	\$	0.34	\$	0.17	\$	0.07	\$	11.69
LED - I	Floodligh	t:										
n/a	30	4,800	\$	14.97	\$	0.16	\$	0.08	\$	0.03	\$	15.24
n/a	64	9,600	\$	16.11	\$	0.34	\$	0.17	\$	0.07	\$	16.69
n/a	96	14,500	\$	17.28	\$	0.51	\$	0.25	\$	0.10	\$	18.14
n/a	196	28,700	\$	27.37	\$	1.05	\$	0.52	\$	0.22	\$	29.16
** Ornamental Poles			\$	9.73		n/a		n/a		n/a	\$	9.73
Wooden Poles (35' length)			\$	9.73		n/a		n/a		n/a	\$	9.73

^{*} Service limited to existing installations and fixtures except where a limited amount of luminaires are required to maintain the overall lighting color scheme.

DOCKET(S) 2022-00255, 2023-00075, 2023-00076

EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2024

JOHN FLYNN PRESIDENT

^{**} Service limited to existing installations and fixtures.

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE - Continued

Rate: - Continued

(2) Service with Standard Facilities in Excess of Normal.

For service to governmental agencies under contract, with facilities which are Company-standard but which are in excess of, or exceed the cost of those furnished by the Company for normal service, there will be additional yearly charges of 20% of the extra cost involved.

Similar service to other customers will be supplied at an increase of ten percent over stated charges for governmental agencies under contract.

(3) Service with other than Company-Standard Facilities

The customer must furnish and maintain at his sole cost and expense any facilities for street lighting not of a standard adopted by the Company except that the Company may supply special lamps upon payment by the customer of the extra cost involved.

Transmission Tariff:

The above rate includes all charges for transmission under the Company's Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT").

Special Terms and Conditions:

- (1) Service, hereunder, is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Company.
- (2) Service, hereunder, is subject to individual contract for a term of ten years or longer.
- (3) The Company reserves the right to determine whether or not service is available at any given location.
- (4) The Company will furnish, install, and maintain, under the applicable rate or rates, such street lights in new locations on the distribution system of the Company as may be legally ordered by the municipal offices of a city or town. Upon request by a municipality for a change in existing street lighting equipment which has not reached the end of its normal useful life, the municipality may be required to pay for any removal of the equipment in addition to the unused investment less salvage. At the option of the municipality the unused investment may be paid in one lump sum or over a period of time not to exceed three years. When amortized over such period, the Company will charge its overall cost of capital approved by the Maine Public Utilities Commission in the most recent rate proceeding, adjusted to account for the income taxes on the equity portion of that return on capital, on the unamortized balance.

DOCKET(S) 2020-00306

EFFECTIVE DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2020

PRESIDENT